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DECISION
GREYHOUND RACING VICTORIA
and
TREVOR WHITFORD 

Date of hearing:	15 January 2026

Date of decision:	15 January 2026

Panel:	Judge Marilyn Harbison (Deputy Chairperson), Ms Amanda Dickens and Mr Josh Bornstein.     

[bookmark: _Hlk16238640]Appearances: 	Ms Yana Podolskaya appeared on behalf of the Stewards.
	Mr Trevor Whitford represented himself. 
				
Charge:			Greyhounds Australasian Rule (“GAR”) 164(a) states: 
An offence is committed if a person (including an official):  
(a)  makes a false or misleading statement in relation to or during an investigation, inspection, examination, test or inquiry (or at any other disciplinary process, hearing or appeal proceeding) or makes or causes to be made a falsification in a document in connection with greyhound racing or the registration of a greyhound.

Particulars of charge:	1. You were, at all relevant times, a trainer registered with Greyhound Racing Victoria (GRV) (Member No. 4506) and a person bound by the Greyhounds Australasia Rules and Local Racing Rules.

	2. On 7 of May 2024, you received a letter from the GRV Board advising that you could no longer train from your current kennel address due to a disqualified person also residing at the same address.

	3. You were asked to provide an alternative kennel address within 14 days of this letter.

	4. On 20 June 2024, you emailed GRV and stated your new kennel address was [number withheld] B Old Sale Road, Willow Grove.  

	5. During a recorded inquiry on the 25 June 2024, you advised that the address of [number withheld] B Old Sale Road, Willow Grove does not actually exist, and you just allocated yourself a new kennel address.

	6. You have therefore provided false and misleading information when requested to provide details of a new kennel address by GRV. 

Plea: 				Not Guilty 


DECISION
1. Mr Trevor Whitford is charged with having made a false or misleading statement in an email which he sent to Greyhound Racing Victoria (“GRV”). He has pleaded not guilty to that charge. 

2. Mr Whitford is a registered trainer. His wife, Mrs Sharlene Whitford, was also a registered trainer but was disqualified on 19 April 2024. This disqualification was imposed at a Tribunal hearing which took place on 28 March 2024. The disqualification was postponed until several weeks after the hearing as the Tribunal was concerned about the impact this decision would have on Mr Whitford. Therefore, he was given time to rearrange his kennels to avoid his wife coming into contact with his racing greyhounds.

3. On 7 April 2024, after the Tribunal hearing, but before the disqualification of Mrs Whitford was due to commence, Mr Whitford applied to the Board of GRV to request that he be able to remain registered as a trainer whilst residing with his wife who was about to be disqualified and to be able to keep and train greyhounds at his property, notwithstanding that his wife was living there.

4. The Board determined to approve his application to remain residing with his wife at the property but did so on three conditions. They were that firstly whilst Mrs Sharlene Whitford was disqualified, he must not nominate any of her greyhounds for an event. The second was that he must ensure that she did not come into contact with any greyhound which he owned or had in his care and control. The last condition was that he must not undertake any training or keeping of racing greyhounds at the property, apart from dogs retired as a pet.

5. These conditions were notified to Mr Whitford in a letter from the Board dated 7 May 2024. The letter says this:

“Confidence of participants and the public that GRV is ensuring compliance with the Rules of Racing is likely to be undermined if GRV allowed you to keep and train greyhounds from the residence of a disqualified person in contravention of the Rules of Racing. The property is no longer suitable to be a greyhound training property as it is the residence of a disqualified person and there are no reasonable conditions that could be imposed to reduce the risk to the promotion and control of the sport and the promotion and monitoring of compliance with rules to an acceptable level”.

6. It is apparent from the letter to Mr Whitford setting out the imposition of this last condition that the principal concern of the Board was to make sure that there was no physical contact, the appearance of contact or involvement of Mrs Whitford with the racing greyhounds. 

7. This last condition left Mr Whitford with a significant problem. He had, at that time, nine racing greyhounds. He was unable to kennel or train them at the house where he lived with his wife. He initially made arrangements for the greyhounds to move to kennels owned by his friends, Ms Nicole Lund and Mr Kevin Isles, in Bunyip.

8. However, this arrangement fell through.

9. He wondered whether it was possible to treat the five acre property at Willow Grove as having two halves. The property is on one title but is physically divided into two halves by a fence running across the property. On one side of that fence are the kennels together with a straight track and a gallop paddock which he uses to train his greyhounds. There is a shipping container adjacent to the kennels which is used by him to prepare food. All of these structures are grouped together on the fully fenced paddock and are about 100 metres in distance from the house. On the other side of the fence is Mr and Mrs Whitford's home.

10. It seemed to him sensible to treat the kennels as a separate location to the home. His wife agreed with this. Since she has been disqualified, she has not entered the paddock in which the kennels are situated. She lives exclusively in the fenced section of the property which contains the home.

11. He gave unchallenged evidence that he asked a local solicitor for advice as to the viability of this arrangement and was told that it was quite legal.

12. He said that the solicitor suggested that he call the kennel paddock [number withheld] “B” Old Sale Rd, Willow Grove at the property. 

13. When GRV enquired of him as to the location of the greyhounds, following up on his need to comply with the conditions specified by the Board, he emailed back nominating the paddock [number withheld] “B” Old Sale Rd, Willow Grove as the address of his kennels. The Stewards say that, in doing so, he made a false or misleading statement, in that the address which he nominated did not in fact exist.

14. Mr Whitford gave evidence that he did not intend to do anything wrong. While he had no intention to undertake the legal subdivision of the property (and it appears that no such subdivision would be approved as the property is zoned as farming land) he could not see any reason why this solution was not acceptable.

15. At the hearing before us, Mr Whitford provided us with several internet references which seemed to him to indicate that there was no difficulty in having two distinct dwelling addresses on a single land parcel. 

16. He also provided us with a satellite photograph of his property which clearly shows a very considerable distance between his house and the kennels and shows that the two items of land are separated by fences.

17. This Tribunal has not reached a concluded view as to whether Mr Whitford's response in nominating as the [number withheld] “B” Old Sale Rd, Willow Grove kennel address was false or misleading. We also have not reached agreement as to whether it is necessary for the Stewards to prove some form of intent before a person can be convicted under this Rule, or whether, if knowledge of the false or misleading nature of the statement is not required, the defence of honest and reasonable mistake of fact is available and made out on the facts of this case.

18. However, this Tribunal is satisfied that the charge brought against Mr Whitford is not sustainable on another ground.

19. The Rule prohibits a participant from making a false or misleading statement “in relation to or during an investigation, inspection, examination, test or inquiry (or any other disciplinary process hearing or appeal proceeding) or from making or causing to be made a falsification in a document in connection with greyhound racing or the registration of a greyhound.

20. The Stewards concede that Mr Whitford’s action in sending the email could not properly be described as making a falsification in a document.

21. We are unable to be satisfied to the requisite degree that his action in notifying the address can be described as having taken place in relation to or during an investigation or in relation to any of the other events described in the wording of the Rule.

22. The email was sent in response to a request by GRV for the address at which the greyhounds were kennelled. 

23. The proceedings involving Mrs Whitford were at an end. We do not accept that the circumstances surrounding the creation of the email are properly to be described as part of the investigation of Mrs Whitford, or as part of any ongoing investigation of Mr Whitford. It was also clearly not sent in connection with an inspection, examination or test. None of these terms are defined in the Rule, and so we have applied the ordinary meaning of those words in coming to that conclusion.

24. The Stewards sought to rely on the inclusion of the word “Inquiry” in the Rule.

25. The Stewards submitted that the charge was wide enough to cover any enquiry made by GRV of a licensed participant. That enquiry could be in relation to any subject matter at all. Alternatively, the Stewards asked us to see the circumstances as being part of the continuation of the disciplinary proceedings against Mrs Whitford, or a new line of enquiry regarding Mr Whitford.

26. We do not agree. GRV made an enquiry of Mr Whitford. However, his response was not made during an Inquiry.

27. This is not just a question of semantics. The vice of applying a charge of this nature to the factual situation before us is that a participant who is asked by way of general enquiry about a matter might reasonably have no inkling at all that the question is part of a potential investigation or disciplinary process.

28. The situation is quite different when a participant faces disciplinary proceedings and makes a false or misleading statement during the course of the Stewards Inquiry which forms part of that disciplinary proceeding. All participants would be aware of the serious nature of such an Inquiry and that answers put to a participant during such an Inquiry must be scrupulously accurate.

29. Thus, the word “Inquiry” refers to a significant event indeed. The conduct of a Stewards Inquiry is regulated by the Rules, and all participants should be familiar with the serious nature of such an Inquiry. It is a quite different process than the process of simply answering a letter from GRV in respect of a matter not at that time the subject of any disciplinary procedure.

30. The Stewards asked us to consider the purpose of the Rule in coming to a conclusion as to the breadth of the language used. It was submitted that it is necessary for GRV to be able to rely on the provision of accurate information in its dealings with all participants.

31. We agree that the purpose of a Rule is an important factor in interpreting the words used in the Rule. However, in this case, the references in the Rule to significant aspects of the disciplinary process – investigation, inspection, examination, test – make it plain that the Rule is confined to events which are actually or potentially the components of a disciplinary process.

32. It is of course open to GRV to change the Rules to make it an offence to make a false or misleading statement in any interaction between a participant and the GRV. Our determination is that this Rule as it is presently worded does not do so.

33. The charge is therefore dismissed.


Paige Macdonald
Acting Assistant Registrar, Victorian Racing Tribunal
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